PΕ	R	50	$\mathbf{N}$	7	耳	ı
----	---	----	--------------	---	---	---

#2P RESOLUTION NO.

#### **HORIZONTAL MOVEMENT**

**BE IT RESOLVED** that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves the Horizontal Movement for the following teachers based on graduate level studies completed. Official graduate transcripts on file in Central Office.

Arielle Bookspan	Language Arts Teacher – FAMS	From MA	To MA+30	Effective 11/01/21
Motion by Passed Failed		Seconded	by	
DATED: No	vember 09, 2021			
#3P			RESOL	LUTION NO.

## **APPROVAL OF ABA HOME INSTRUCTION PROCTORS**

**BE IT RESOLVED** that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves the following individual(s) as ABA Home Instruction Proctors for children with Autism for the 2021-22 school year at the following agreed upon hourly rates:

	Name		Rate
	Marissa Hanley		\$75.00 per hour
Motion by Passed	Failed	Seconded by	
DATED:	November 09, 2021		

#4P RESOLUTION NO.

### **CHANGE IN HOURS FOR TEACHING ASSISTANTS**

**BE IT RESOLVED** that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves a **change in hours** for the following individuals who serve as Teacher Assistants for the 2021-22 School Year, effective November 01, 2021:

Name	Current Hours	New Hours	Hourly rate	Effective Date:
Katy Della Penna (CRS)	20 per week	23 per week	\$20.00	November 01, 2021
Michelle Quigley (HMR)	20 per week	23 per week	\$20.00	November 01 2021
Charlotte Sherpa (HMR)	20 per week	23 per week	\$20.00	November 01, 2021
Laura Gutowski (WAS)	20 per week	23 per week	\$20.00	November 01, 2021

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that these appointments are contingent upon the above individual(s) executing the Board's customary employment contract, containing a ten (10) day termination clause.

Motion by Passed	Failed	Seconded by	
DATED:	November 09, 2021		
#5P			RESOLUTION NO.

### **APPROVAL OF MEDICAL LEAVE OF ABSENCE**

**BE IT RESOLVED** that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves the use of sick time to cover a medical leave of absence for employee #54710462, beginning November 08, 2021 and returning January 03, 2022.

Motion by		Seconded by	
Passed	Failed	·	
DATED:	November 09, 2021		

# APPOINTMENT OF SUE KANNING AS A 1:1 PARAEDUCATOR, CAPS PROGRAM, COLONIAL ROAD SCHOOL

**BE IT RESOLVED** that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the Franklin Lakes Board of Education approves the appointment of Sue Kanning as a 1:1 Paraeducator, CAPS Program at Colonial Road School for the 2021-2022 school year, at a salary of \$31,497.00, plus a summer stipend totaling \$1,806.00, effective from November 16, 2021 through June 30, 2022.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Board hereby authorizes the Superintendent of Schools to make application for approval of the employment of Sue Kanning to the Commissioner of Education on an emergent basis for a period of three months pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:6-7.1c pending clearance of a Criminal History Records check and pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:6-7.7, pending review of employment history regarding child abuse and misconduct.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this appointment is contingent upon Sue Kanning executing the Board's customary employment contract, containing a thirty (30) day termination clause.

Motion by Passed	Failed	Seconded by
DATED:	November 09, 2021	